

Republika ng Pilipinas **TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD** Lungsod ng Naga City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400 MMW.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph 205-2980 local 2060

## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-306

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE THROUGH THE HONORABLE SECRETARY WILLIAM DAR, RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF APPLICABLE COMPONENTS OF THE PHILIPPINE RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN NAGA CITY, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

Sponsor: Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the letter dated September 14, 2020 of His Honor, the City Mayor requesting for the passage of a resolution authorizing him to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture through its Secretary Hon. William Dar, for the implementation of applicable components of the Philippine Rural Development Project in Naga City;

WHEREAS, the Naga City Government has manifested its interest to participate in the project given its priority programs involving agri-fishery development in consonance with the Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Plan (AFMP);

WHEREAS, finding the grant of this authority to be in order and necessary in availing of the benefits under the Rural Development Project of the Department of Agriculture;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo, seconded by Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario, Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo, Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro, Hon. Jose C. Rañola and Hon. Jessie R. Albeus;

**LET COPIES** of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his information and appropriate action.

APPROVED. Adopted: September 15, 2020

Xxx

XXX

XXX

Goll

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

crow CECILIA B. VELUZ-DE ASIS City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer